

No. 23-477

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, *et al.*,
Respondents,
and

L.W., by and through her parents
and next friends, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS
AND BRIAN WILLIAMS, *et al.*,
Respondents in Support of Petitioner.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF WISCONSIN FAMILY
ACTION, ILLINOIS FAMILY INSTITUTE,
INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE OF
EVANGELICAL CHAPLAIN ENDORSERS, PACIFIC
JUSTICE INSTITUTE, AND THE NATIONAL
LEGAL FOUNDATION
*in Support of Respondents***

Steven W. Fitschen
James A. Davids
National Legal Foundation
524 Johnston Road
Chesapeake, Va. 23322
(757) 463-6133
sfitschen@nationallegal
foundation.org

Frederick W. Claybrook, Jr.
(Counsel of Record)
Claybrook LLC
655 15th St., NW, Ste. 425
Washington, D.C. 20005
(301) 622-0360
rick@claybrooklaw.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... ii

STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. *Bostock* Was Based on a Logical Fallacy,
 and Its Pernicious Effect Should Be
 Cabined, Not Extended3

 II. Granting Transgender Individuals
 Protected Status Would Erode Equal
 Protection for Sex, and Particularly for
 Women.....8

 III. Transgenderism Should Not Be Granted
 Any Type of Protected Status12

CONCLUSION15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946)	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	2-8
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	10, 12
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	11
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	12
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	10
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	15
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	10
<i>State v. Loe</i> , 67 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 1421, 2024 WL 3219030 (June 28, 2024)	4, 7
<i>United States v. Va.</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	10, 12

Other Authorities

Carl Trueman, <i>The Rise and Triumph of the Modern Self</i> (2020)	9
